

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

JEFFREY B. KING, SCOTT A. AUSTEN,)
KEVIN J. HARRIS, AND JOHN J. HAYS,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THE UNITED STATES,)
)
Defendant.)

No. 07-589C
(Judge Hewitt)

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

MARTIN J. HOCKEY, JR.
Assistant Director

CARRIE A. DUNSMORE
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Nature of the Case.....1

II. Statement of Facts.....2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....2

 B. GSA’s Federal Protective Service.....3

 C. Homeland Security Act of 2002.....5

 D. The FBI Police Force.....7

 E. Non-Implementation of 28 U.S.C. §540C.....9

ARGUMENT.....9

I. Plaintiff’s Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Jurisdiction.....9

 A. The Necessary Money Mandating Provision Does Not Exist To Invoke This Court’s
 Jurisdiction.....10

 B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Make Determinations Of Prohibited Personnel Practices
 Or Grant Relief Pursuant To The Back Pay Act.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan,
456 U.S. 728 (1982) 11

Berry v. United States,
27 Fed. Cl. 96 (1992) 14

Conteras v. United States,
64 Fed. Cl. 583 (2005) 14

Doe v. United States,
100 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 11

Fausto v. United States,
484 U.S. 439 (1988) 13, 14

Hamsch v. United States,
848 F.2d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 13

Hamlet v. United States,
63 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 10

James v. Caldera,
159 F.3d 573 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 10

Johnson Controls World Servs., Inc. v. United States,
44 Fed. Cl. 334 (1999) 1

McBryde v. United States,
299 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 11

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 1

Roberts v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
366 F. Supp.2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005) 14, 15

Sacco v. United States,
63 Fed. Cl. 424 (2004) 10

Shelleman v. United States,
9 Cl. Ct. 452, 455 (1986) 12, 13, 14

United States v. Connolly,
716 F.2d 882 (Fed. Cir. 1983) 10, 13

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983) 10

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976) 9, 10, 12

<u>Walker v. United States</u>	
11 Cl. Ct. 77 (1986).....	10

STATUTES

5 C.F.R. § 842.802	7
5 U.S.C. § 2302	14
5 U.S.C. § 5305 note	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 5541(3).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 5596	passim
5 U.S.C. § 8331(20).....	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 8335(b)(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 8336	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 8401(17).....	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 8412	8, 9
5 U.S.C. § 8425(b)(1).....	8
6 U.S.C. § 203(3).....	5
6 U.S.C. § 552	5
28 U.S.C. § 540C.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1491	2, 9
40 U.S.C. § 121(d).....	4
40 U.S.C. § 318	3, 4, 5
40 U.S.C. § 1315	passim
5 U.S.C.A. § 5541(3).....	7
